
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 4 November 2022 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 14 November 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Hill 

Councillor Kennedy 

 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 9) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 9 May and 10 October 2022. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Greenway Farm, Kennels Road, Churston Ferrers, Brixham 

TQ5 0HJ (P/2022/0657) 
(Pages 10 - 23) 

 Erection of general purpose agricultural building and associated 
works (retrospective) 
 

6.   Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham (P/2021/0658) (Pages 24 - 62) 
 Formation of a solar farm & associated equipment to include 

installation of fencing, CCTV, landscaping & ecological mitigation. 
 

7.   Land at McKay Avenue, Torre (P/2022/0722) (Pages 63 - 94) 
 Erection of 72 extra care apartments (use class C3) with parking, 

communal lounges, courtyard garden and cafe on ground floor. 
 



(3) 

8.   Former Debenhams Department Store, 12 - 14 The Strand, 
Torquay TQ1 2AA (P/2022/0806 ) 

(Pages 95 - 129) 

 Redevelopment of the former Debenhams department store for a 
mixed-use, including 5 commercial, business and service units (Use 
Class E), 16 two bedroom residential apartments (Use Class C3), 
residents parking court and public square. 
 

9.   Beach Cafe, Broadsands Road, Paignton TQ4 6HL 
(P/2022/0811) 

(Pages 130 - 152) 

 Formation of additional decking areas and ramps, alterations to 
existing decking, extensions and alterations to b
[...]

suitable clothing. 
 
If you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Live Streaming  
 To encourage more people to engage in our public meetings the 

Council is trialling live streaming our Planning Committee meetings 
on our YouTube channel in addition to recording the meetings and 
publishing the recording on our website.  To watch the meeting live 
please visit https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil. 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/torbaycouncil


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

9 May 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Brown, Dudley (Vice-Chair), Hill, Kennedy, Long, Barbara Lewis, Mills and 
Jacqueline Thomas 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Chris Lewis and David Thomas) 

 

 
108. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, the 
Membership of the Committee had been amended to include Councillor Long instead 
of Councillor Dart. 
 

109. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 March 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

110. Urgent Items  
 
The Board considered the items in Minutes 113 and 114, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of special 
circumstances i.e. the matters having arisen since the agenda was prepared and it 
was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

111. Land At Nightingale Park, Barton Hill Way, Torquay - P/2021/1287  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of solar panel array and 
associated infrastructure.  Installation of fencing, exercise equipment, information 
boards and CCTV. Landscaping to include new planting and widening of circular path. 
 
At the meeting Members noted details of a well-attended public consultation on this 
matter and the planned improvements to the existing pathways. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site visit 
and written representations were published on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Dr Rodney Horder addressed the Committee in support of the application on behalf of 
the Torquay Neighbourhood Forum and Mr Ed Brown addressed the Committee in 
support of the application on behalf of the Torbay Economic Development Company 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee   Monday, 9 May 2022 
 

 

Ltd.  In accordance with Standing Order B4.1Councillor Chris Lewis addressed the 
Committee to object to the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report, with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and  

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
112. Municipal Chambers, Union Street, Torquay - P/2022/0089  

 
This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting. 
 

113. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 114 the press and public were formally 
excluded from the meeting on the grounds that the item involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 1 of 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

114. Land off Brixham Road - Known as White Rock, Paignton, TQ4 7RZ  
 
Members considered the submitted exempt report on a proposal under Section 106A 
of the Town and Country planning Act 1990 to modify a planning obligation dated 26 
April 2013 (as amended). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undert
[...]
tually) and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
12. Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kennedy, Manning and 
Pentney.  Councillor Dudley, Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee chaired the 
meeting in the absence of the Chairman, Councillor Pentney. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 September 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Vice-Chairman. 
 

14. 284 Totnes Road, Paignton, TQ4 7HB (P/2022/0295)  
 
The Committee considered an application for a proposed new vehicle wash and 
valeting service station. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s website.  At the meeting 
Mary Allwood addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer drew Members attention to a late representation submitted by 
the Applicant’s Agent that had also been circulated to Members of the Planning 
Committee.  Members were advised that whilst the representation provided additional 
information, the concerns raised by Highways Officers had still not been addressed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Refused, for the reasons set out in the submitted report. 
 

15. St Edmunds, Victoria Park Road, St Marychurch, Torbay, TQ1 3QH (P/2022/0741)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the construction of two single-storey 
one-bedroom temporary living spaces and associated landscaping including works to 
existing car park. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 1



Planning Committee   Monday, 10 October 2022 
 

 

 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s website.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

1. The following additional condition: 
 
Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby permitted the refuse and 
recycling bin stores shall be provided in accordance with t
[...]
6 

slopes extending northwards, this is to accentuate an existing raised landform on the 

centre of the field. The landscaping bund is made up of material from the excavation 

of the trackway and the parking area. These areas lie outside of the area noted as 

having archaeological significance.  

 

The existing agricultural use of the western field will remain with access retained. 

The proposed development is temporary (30 years) and is proposed to be fully 

decommissioned at the end of the period restoring the land to agricultural use. 

 

Page 26



The solar panels do not require concrete foundations, and therefore little excavation 

is necessary. 

 

Summary of Representations resulting from re-consultation 

Four additional objections have been received with are summarised below; 

 inappropriate location which will impact on a residential area  

 the construction of this site would cause immense disruption to a quiet and 

peaceful location. 

 impact on local wildlife 

 health risks posed by increased radiation.  

 loss of prime agricultural land  

 

It should be noted that there is no clear evidence to suggest that electro-magnetic 

radiation or fire risk present a significant risk to health and safety and are not 

reasons which could reasonably be used to refuse the grant of planning permission. 

 

Additional Consultations Responses; 

Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service - From a statutory Fire Safety perspective 

and if the proposal will be subject to Building Regulations, then the Regulatory 

Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 will likely apply. As such, a statutory consultation 

will be undertaken between the Building Control Body and the Fire Authority at that 

time where items such as access and facilities for the fire and rescue service will be 

assessed. Under this process, the proposal must comply with the functional 

requirements of Approved Document B of the Building Regulations. 

 

I have forwarded your email onto my 
[...]
 not be altered detrimentally to cause undue 

harm as a whole. 

 

The revised location of the solar panels and measures to provide landscaping 

mitigation are deemed to be accord with Policy E6 of the BPNP. 

 

Fire Safety  

Page 30



The proposed development would be monitored externally and would not require 

permanent staff to operate it. The Fire Brigades Fire Safety Officer has advised that 

from a statutory Fire Safety perspective and if the proposal will be subject to Building 

Regulations, then the Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 will likely apply, 

as such, a statutory consultation will be undertaken between the Building Control 

Body and the Fire Authority at that time. Under this process, the proposal must 

comply with the functional requirements of Approved Document B of the Building 

Regulations. Building control have advised that the ancillary buildings may require 

building regulation approval, as the solar panels do not have foundations, they will 

not require building regulation approval. 

 

The Fire Brigades Fire Safety Officer advised in their consultation response that the 

proposal had been forwarded onto the Operational Risk Team and that they would 

respond accordingly if they have any comments to make about fire risks. No further 

comments have been received and therefore it is considered that there are no risk 

concerns with regards to fire safety. 

 

As stated in the original report, the energy storage system used is designed for grid 

energy storage and comes with multiple safety precautions to avoid thermal runaway 

which is the main fire risk of using batteries in grid storage. These include a control 

system that monitors the input of energy into and the output of energy from the 

batteries to ensure the rating of the batteries is never exceeded. Groups of battery 

units will be fused to limit the current flow in those sections and fuses will blow 

before the batteries are subjected to excessive 
[...]
 

In accordance with the submitted flood risk assessment received 28.05.2021, surface 

water drainage shall be provided by means of soakaways within the site which shall 

comply with the requirements of BRE Digest 365 for the critical 1 in 100 year storm 

event plus 30% for climate change unless an alternative means of surface water 

drainage is submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to 

the commencement of development. 

 

Reason: In the interests of adapting to climate change and managing flood risk, and 

in order to accord with saved Policy ER1 and ER2 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 

and the guidance contained in the NPPF. 

 

Relevant Policies 

SS3 - Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

SS9 - Green Infrastructure 

SS10 - Conservation and Historic Environment 

SS14 - Low Carbon Development and Adaptation to Climate Change 

TA1 - Transport and accessibility 

TA2 - Development access 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

ES1 - Energy 

ES2 – Renewable and low-carbon infrastructure 

C1 - Countryside and the rural economy 

C4 - Trees, hedgerows and natural landscape features 

NC1 - Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

DE3 - Development Amenity 

SC1 - Healthy Bay 

SC2 - Sport, Leisure and Recreation 

HE1 – Listed Buildings 

E3 – Settlement Gaps 

E6 – Views and Vistas 

Page 62



 
Application Site Address Land at McKay Avenue, Torre 

Proposal Erection of 72 extra care apartments (use class C3) with 
parking, communal lounges, courtyard garden and cafe 
on ground floor. 

Application Number  P/2022/0722 

Applicant TorVista Homes 

Agent ADG 

Date Application Valid 28.07.2022 

Decision Due date 27.10.2022 

Extension of Time Date 14.11.2022 

Recommendation  Delegate authority to the Divisional Director - Planning, 
Housing & Climate Emergency to grant conditional 
approval subject to the conditions detailed below and 
satisfaction of the Engineering Service Manager with the 
updated hydraulic informatio
[...]
  

 as appropriate updating applications/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting solutions. 

 

Conclusions and Reasons for Decision 

The proposal would result in the enhancement of the current vacant parcel of land and 

creation of additional housing on an underutilised brownfield site within a Core Tourism 

Investment Area. It is considered that the proposal would deliver visual, economic, and 

regeneration benefits and none of the harm identified is considered sufficient to outweigh 

these benefits.  

 

The proposal is acceptable in principle as a major enhancement to the site, with a minimal 

impact on the setting of Torre Conservation Area Tormohun Conservation Area. It is also 

considered that while there would be limited harm to the setting of listed buildings this is 

strongly outweighed by the public benefit of the provision of much needed additional housing 

on brownfield land and overall enhancements of the site.  

 

It would provide acceptable arrangement in relation to residential amenity, highways and 

flood risk. The proposals are in accordance with the provisions of the Development Plan. 

The Officer recommendation is therefore one of conditional approval.  

 

Officer Recommendation 

 

Delegate authority to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency to 

grant conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below and satisfaction of the 

Engineering Service Manager with the updated hydraulic information. 

Page 85



 

Final drafting of conditions, negotiation/completion of the legal agreement, and addressing 

any further material considerations that may come to light following Planning Committee, to 

also be delegated to the Divisional Director - Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 

 

Conditions 

 

1. Construction Management Plan 

Prior to the commencement of development a Construction Management Plan shall be 

submitted t
[...]
cy SS4 The Economy and Employment 

Policy SS8 Natural Environment 

Policy SS9 Green Infrastructure 

Policy SS10 Conservation and the Historic Environment 

Policy SS11 Sustainable Communities 

Policy SS12 Housing 

Policy TC5 Evening Economy  

Policy TA1 Transport and Accessibility 

Policy TA2 Development Accessibility 

Policy TA3 Parking Requirements 

Policy C2 The Coastal Landscape 

Policy C3 Coastal Change Management 

Policy C4 Trees, Hedgerows and Natural Landscape Features 

Policy NC1 Biodiversity 

Policy H1 New Homes 

Policy DE1 Design 

Policy DE3 Development Amenity 

Policy DE4 Building Heights 

Policy ER1 Flood Risk 

Policy ER2 Water Management 

Policy SDT1 Torquay 

Policy SDT2 Torquay Town Centre and Harbour 

 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan 2019 

TS1 Sustainable Development 

TS3 Community led planning 

TS4 Brownfield Development 

TH2 Designing Out Crime 

TH5 Sustainable Later Life Homes 

Page 93



TH8 Established Architecture 

TH9 Parking Facilities 

TH10 Protection of the Built Environment 

TT1 Change of Use within a CTIA 

TT2 Change of Use in Conservation Areas 

TE1Tourism Accommodation on Brownfield Sites 

TE5 Protected Species Habitats and Biodiversity 

TE7 Marine Management Planning 

THW1 Travel Plans 

THW4 Outside Space Provision 

THW5 Access to Sustainable Transport 

THW6 Cycle Storage and Changing Facilities 

 

Page 94



 
Application Site Address Former Debenhams Department Store, 

12 - 14 The Strand, Torquay 

Proposal Redevelopment of the former Debenhams department 
store for a mixed-use, including 5 commercial, business 
and service units (Use Class E), 16 two bedroom 
residential apartments (Use Class C3), residents parking 
court and public square. 

Application Number  P/2022/0806 

Applicant AR Land & Planning Ltd (on behalf of TDA) 

Agent AR Land & Planning Ltd 

Date Application Valid 22.07.2022 

Decision Due date 21.10.2022 

Extension of Time Date 14.11.2022 

Recommendation  Delegate authority 
[...]
e supported, providing there are no significant adverse impacts, having regard to other 

policies in the plan (Policy TS4 - Support for Brownfield and Greenfield development).  There 

are deemed to be no significant adverse impacts, as outlined within this report. 

 

Officer Recommendation 

Approval subject to: 

The Council commitment to make the off-site affordable housing contribution prior to 

occupation of the ninth residential unit being confirmed to the satisfaction of the Divisional 

Director - Planning, Housing & Climate Emergency. 

 

The resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light following Planning 

Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 

Emergency, including the addition of any necessary further planning conditions or 

obligations. 

 

Conditions 
 
1. Written scheme of investigation 

No development shall take place until the developer has secured the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work in accordance with a written scheme of investigation 
(WSI) which has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out at all times in accordance with the approved scheme as 
agreed in writing by the Planning Authority. 
 
Reason 
To ensure, in accordance with Policy SS10 of the Torbay Local Plan 2012 - 2030 and para 
205 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2021), that an appropriate record is made of 
archaeological evidence that may be affected by the development. 
 
This condition needs to be a pre-commencement condition to ensure the impacts of the 

development are mitigated from the beginning of the development. 

 

2. Construction Management Plan 

The development hereby approved shall take place in strict accordance with a Construction 

Management Plan which shall be submitted to and been approved in writing by the Local 

Planning Authority prior to the commencement of development. The plan must
[...]
es habitats and biodiversity 
TH2 - Designing out crime 

Page 128



TTR2 - Sustainable Communities 
THW3 – Community facilities 
THW4 - Outside space provision  
THW5 - Access to sustainable transport 

Page 129



 

Application Site Address Beach Cafe 
Broadsands Road 
Paignton 
TQ4 6HL 

Proposal Formation of additional decking areas and ramps, 
alterations to existing decking, extensions and 
alterations to building, formation of sports 
equipment storage and changing area, refuse area, 
ground floor retail unit, internal alterations to 
increase internal seating, solar PV and associated 
works. 

Application Number  P/2022/0811 

Agent Mr. Terry Dillon 

Applicant Mr. Michael Smith 

Date Application Valid 20/07/2022 

Decision Due date 14/09/2022 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to; 
 
The conditions as outlined below with the final 
drafting of conditions delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency. 
 
 
The resolution of any new material considerations 
that may come to light following Planning 
Committee to be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency, including the addition of any necessary 
further planning conditions or obligations. 
 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning 
Committee because it is on land owned by Torbay 
Council, is not a minor variation to an existing 
planning permission, and the application has 
received objections from neighbours, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred 
to the Planning Committee for determination. 
 

Planning Case Officer Verity Clark 
 

Page 130

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

The application site comprises of a split level two storey building located on the 

promenade opposite Broadsands Beach. The site is currently in use as a 

restaurant/takeaway. Access to the building by the public is gaine
[...]
ning Committee
	Minutes


	5 Greenway Farm, Kennels Road, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 0HJ (P/2022/0657)
	6 Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham (P/2021/0658)
	7 Land at McKay Avenue, Torre (P/2022/0722)
	8 Former Debenhams Department Store, 12 - 14 The Strand, Torquay TQ1 2AA (P/2022/0806 )
	9 Beach Cafe, Broadsands Road, Paignton TQ4 6HL (P/2022/0811)



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

14 November 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Hill, Kennedy, Manning, Mills, Jacqueline Thomas, Steve Darling and 
Chris Lewis 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillor Long) 

 

 
16. Apologies for absence  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group and the 
Liberal Democrat Group, the membership of the Committee had been amended to 
include Councillors Chris Lewis and Steve Darling in place of Councillors Barbara 
Lewis and Dart respectively. 
 

17. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on 9 May and 10 
October 2022 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

18. Greenway Farm, Kennels Road, Churston Ferrers, Brixham TQ5 0HJ 
(P/2022/0657)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a general purpose 
agricultural building and associated works (retrospective). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a virtual site visit and written representations were available on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting Philip Vennelle addressed the Committee in 
support of the application.  
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
one additional letter of objection had been received which raised no new material 
considerations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 November 2022 
 

 

1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 
conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
In accordance with Standing Order A18.4 the voting was taken by roll call as follows:  
For:  Councillors Dudley, Hill, Steve Darling, Manning, Chris Lewis, Jackie Thomas 
and Pentney (7); and Against Councillors Kenney and Mills (2): 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 18, Councillor Kennedy declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as she was the ward councillor for Churston and Galmpton and 
the Chairman of the Broadsands, Churston and Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum.  
Councillor Kennedy advised that she would not be excluding herself from 
consideration of this application and confirmed that she had not predetermined the 
application and that she would consider the application objectively on its merits.) 
 

19. Land at Brokenbury Farm, Galmpton, Brixham (P/2021/0658)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of a solar farm & 
associated equipment to include installation of fencing, CCTV, landscaping & 
ecological mitigation. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a virtual site visit and written representations were available on the 
Council’s website.  At the meeting Ian Russell addressed the Committee against the 
application.  Ed Brown addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Long addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
four additional letters of objection had been received in respect of the inappropriate 
location of the site, construction, health risk and wildlife. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 November 2022 
 

 

(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 19, Councillor Kennedy declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as she was the ward councillor for Churston and Galmpton and 
the Chairman of the Broadsands, Churston and Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum.  
Councillor Kennedy advised that she would not be excluding herself from 
consideration of this application and confirmed that she had not predetermined the 
application and that she would consider the application objectively on its merits.) 
 

20. Land at McKay Avenue, Torre (P/2022/0722)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of 72 extra care apartments 
(use class C3) with parking, communal lounges, courtyard garden and cafe on ground 
floor. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a virtual site visit and written representations were available on the 
Council’s website.  Nigel Goodman addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in support of the application.  Rob Finch addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Long addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
the additional flood information had been submitted and the Engineering Service 
Manager was satisfied with the level of detail and had no objection to the scheme. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Committee delegate authority to the Divisional Director of Planning, 

Housing and Climate Emergency to grant conditional approval subject to the 
conditions detailed in the submitted report; and 

 
2. final drafting of conditions, negotiation/completion of the nomination 

agreement, and addressing any further material considerations that may come 
to light following Planning Committee, to also be delegated to the Divisional 
Director of Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

 
21. Former Debenhams Department Store, 12 - 14 The Strand, Torquay TQ1 2AA 

(P/2022/0806)  
 
The Committee considered an application for the redevelopment of the former 
Debenhams department store for a mixed-use, including 5 commercial, business and 
service units (Use Class E), 16 two bedroom residential apartments (Use Class C3), 
residents parking court and public square. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a virtual site visit and written representations were available on the 
Council’s website.  Nigel Goodman addressed the Committee on behalf of the 
Torquay Neighbourhood Forum in support of the application.  Ed Brown addressed 
the Committee in support of the application. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 November 2022 
 

 

In accordance with Standing Order B4.1 Councillor Long addressed the Committee in 
support of the application. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the Council commitment to make the off-site affordable housing contribution 

prior to occupation of the ninth residential unit being confirmed to the 
satisfaction of the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and Climate 
Emergency; 

 
2. the conditions set out in the submitted report; and 
 
3. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
22. Beach Cafe, Broadsands Road, Paignton TQ4 6HL (P/2022/0811)  

 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of additional decking 
areas and ramps, alterations to existing decking, extensions and alterations to 
building, formation of sports equipment storage and changing area, refuse area, 
ground floor retail unit, internal alterations to increase internal seating, solar PV and 
associated works. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a virtual site visit and written representations were available on the 
Council’s website.   
 
At the meeting the Planning Officer advised, that since the report had been published 
the following response had been received from Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue 
Authority: 
 
“As the proposal will be subject to Building Regulations and the Regulatory Reform 
(Fire Safety) Order 2005, a statutory consultation will be undertaken between the 
Building Control Body and the Fire Authority. 
 
Under this process, the proposal must comply with the functional requirements of 
Approved Document B of the Building Regulations, to include access requirements for 
Fire Service Vehicles (B5). These include Vehicle Access, including minimum road 
widths, turning facilities for fire service vehicles and maximum reversing distances of 
20 meters. 
 
In addition, the provision of appropriate water supplies for firefighting (Street 
Hydrants) including appropriate flow rates may need to be achieved. Information on 
this should be sourced from the National Guidance document on the provision of 
water for firefighting (3rd Edition; Jan 2007).” 
 



Planning Committee   Monday, 14 November 2022 
 

 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
Approved subject to: 
 
1. the conditions as outlined in the submitted report with the final drafting of 

conditions delegated to the Divisional Director of Planning, Housing and 
Climate Emergency; and 

 
2. the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 

following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Divisional Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 
necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 22, Councillor Kennedy declared a 
non-pecuniary interest as she was the ward councillor for Churston and Galmpton and 
the Chairman of the Broadsands, Churston and Galmpton Neighbourhood Forum.  
Councillor Kennedy advised that she would not be excluding herself from 
consideration of this application and confirmed that she had not predetermined the 
application and that she would consider the application objectively on its merits.) 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


